631 4 5

e)

Re-measurements

-315

-590

-1,638

211 -7 -13

f)

Contribution paid to the Fund

-210

--

--

0 --

g) Benefit paid directly by the enterprise -- -- -1,008 -721 0 --

h) Net defined benefit liability at the end of the period 11,446 10,756 7,277 9,056 58 59

31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

118

4,754

4,010 2,008 1,677 1 4

12,394

17,645 5,269 7,379 56 55

17,148

21,655 7,277 9,056 58 59

Expected contribution for the next Annual reporting period

490 637 246 284 15 6

704 679 448 571 4 4

1,194 1,316 694 855 19 10

S.N

Particulars

current and non current.Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year in

a) Current liability (Amount due within one year)

b)

Non-
one year)

Current  liability (Amount due over

Total PBO at the end of year

S.N Particulars

a) Service Cost

b) Net Interest Cost

c) Expected
reporting period

Expense for the next annual

Sensitivity Analysis of the defined benefit obligation.

a) Impact of the change in discount rate

31/03/2021 31/0 20213/ 31/0 20213/

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period

17,148 7,277 58

a

Impact due to increase of  0.50%

- 228 - 109 - 1

b

Impact due to decrease of  0.50 %

235 111 1

b) Impact of the change in salary increase

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period

17,148 7,277 58

a
Impact due to increase of  0.50% 234 116 1

b
Impact due to decrease of  0.50 % - 231 - 113 - 1

Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Year Amount Amount Amount

a) 0 to 1 Year 4,754 2,008 1

b) 1 to 2 Year 3,382 1,435 10

c) 2 to 3 Year 2,640 1,061 10

d) 3 to 4 Year 1,765 705 9

e) 4 to 5 Year 1,477 634 8

f) 5 to 6 Year 1,153 478 9

g) 6 Year onwards 1,976 955 9

31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

xv.

xvi.

xvii.

xviii.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

119

c) Total PBO at the end of year

Summary of results

Leave Travel Concession

S.N

Assets / Liability

31/03/2021 31/03/2020

a

Present value of obligation

209 267

b

Fair value of plan assets

-- --

c

Net assets / (liability) recognized in balance sheet as

provision

-209 -267

Actuarial &Demographic Assumptions

S.N Particulars 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

a Discounting Rate   6.15 6.31

b Future salary Increase   2.00 2.00

c Attrition at Ages 2.45 0.50

Actuarial Value

Present value of obligation as at the end of period

(31/03/2021)
209 267

Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year as per schedule III to the companies Act, 2013

S.N Particulars 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

a) Current liability (Amount due within one year) 54 47

b) Non -Current liability (Amount due over one year) 155 221

209 267

xix.

xx.

xxi.

xxii.

120

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd...)

NOTE NO. 28

FINANCE COSTS

I) Interest Expense:

Cash Credit 11965.69 10655.11

Public Deposits 0.00 0.00

Bonds 0.00 0.00

Term Loan 0.00 0.00

Others 2456.06 1984.02

ii) Bank charges 1537.42 1356.02

iii) Government Guarantee Fee 0.00 0.00

iv) Expenses on Issue of Bonds/Loans 0.00 0.00

v) NET GAIN/LOSS FROM FOREIGN CURRENCY

  TRANSLATIONS& TRANSACTIONS 0.00 70.74

TOTAL 15959.18 14065.89

Interest expenses others inlcudes Interest on Delayed Payment of PF to Trust.

NOTE NO. 29

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

Fixed Assets 4183.50 4189.16

Tools and Gauges 1.34 0.04

TOTAL 4184.84 4189.20

Less: Transfer from Revaluation Reserve   -   0.00

NET DEPRECIATION 4184.84 4189.20

Particulars
For the year ended

31.03.2021
For the year ended

31.03.2020

₹ in Lakhs

NOTE NO. 30

OTHER EXPENDITURE

DRE Written off 0.00 0.00

VRS Expenditure 0.00 0.00

MANUFACTURING EXPENSES:

Cosumption of Stores and Spares 126.58 241.14

Power and Light 1512.63 1447.55

Water Charges 395.42 220.57

Excise Duty 0.00 0.00

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE:

i)Plant Machinary and Equipment 214.23 221.83

 ii)Vehicles 83.58 40.74

iii)Buildings 1128.65 678.66

 iv)Other Equipments 112.39 1538.85 80.08 1021.30

Cost and Expenses on Tool   -   0.00

Experimental Work and Training Expenses 16.92 35.50

Expenses on Minor Equipment & Work 13.23 2.53

Royalty -   0.00

Scrap and Salvages -   0.11

Factory Expenses 789.37 456.22

TOT CHARGES:

i)Technical Assistance 0.00 0.00

ii)Technical Knowhow fe 0.00 0.00

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

121

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd...)

Particulars
For the year ended

31.03.2021
For the year ended

31.03.2020

₹ in Lakhs

iii)Documentation Charges 0.00 0.00

iv)Training Assistance 0.00 0.00

v) Others (5.05) -5.05 (31.70) -31.70

Liquidated Damages 1388.93 1554.98

Demurage Charges -   10.85

Net gain /loss on foreign currency translation and transaction

(other than considered as finance cost) -   0.00

TOTAL MANUFACTRUING EXPENSES 5776.88 4959.04

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES:

Rent 196.42 246.97

Rates and Taxes 1100.14 120.46

Insurance 76.26 45.40

TRAVELLING EXPENSES

Inland 236.92 385.75

Foreign 0.00 0.10

Legal fees 167.67 214.30

Postage, Telegram, Telex Expenses 30.50 29.11

Telephone and Trunk Call Charges 76.08 72.13

Remuneration to Auditors

Audit Fees 30.88 23.35

For Taxation Matters 0.15 0.76

For Company Law Matters 0.00 0.00

For Management Services 0.00 2.80

For Reimbursement of Expenses 0.16 0.27

For Other Services 0.82 1.49

CISF/ Private Security Expenses 916.19 1009.12

Printing, Stationary and Duplicating Charges 54.09 70.93

Transport Expenses 268.02 480.44

News Papers, Magazines & Periodicals 19.15 21.42

Mechanised Accounting Expenses 0.18 0.16

Lease Charges 0.00 0.00

Licence fee/Segment Charges 1.04 2.86

CSR Expenditure 6.36 64.00

Office Expenses 749.22 607.79

Provision for Obsolescence of RM Stores 0.00 305.74

Obsolete RM & Production Stores Write of 0.00 40.44

Provision for Capital WIP Write off 0.00 0.00

Provision for Debtors/Advance 203.07 559.78

Bad Debts Write off 8.70 242.60

Claims and Expenses Charge off 989.51 338.00

Loss on Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00

Irrecoverable ED/ Late Fees/ Penalty/ Interest 120.74 0.00

Adjustment to the Carrying Amount Investments 0.00 0.00

Net Loss on Sale of Investments 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 5252.26 4886.16

122

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd...)

Particulars
For the year ended

31.03.2021
For the year ended

31.03.2020

₹ in Lakhs

SELLING EXPENSES

Selling Agency Commission 0.02 6.16

Advertisement Expenses 25.56 24.69

Exhibition and Publicity Expenses 2.58 5.20

Packing Expenses 1.08 1.74

Forwarding Expenses 26.04 154.04

Discount Allowed 0.00 0.00

Warrenty Expenses 1.96 1.02

Sales Promotion Expenses 4.25 38.29

Entertainment Expenses 0.56 0.87

Cost of Tender Forms 0.38 1.60

TOTAL SELLING EXPENSES   62.43 233.61

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 11091.57 10078.81

Interest on Royalty payable to C-DOT has not been provided in view of substantial dues (which are more than the royalty amount) outstanding for a long time towards rent
payable for the premises taken on lease by C-DOT.

In case of back to back arrangements, Liquidated damages is accounted on net basis.

Expenditure in Foreign Currency :

Royalty 0.00 0.00

Knowhow 0.00 0.00

Professional / Consultation Fees 0.00 0.00

Interest 0.00 0.00

Others 0.00 0.00

Total 0.00 0.00

NOTE NO. 31

1 Corporate information:

ITI Limited  is a Public Limited Company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Manufacture, sale

[…]

Re-measurements

-315

-590

-1,638

211 -7 -13

f)

Contribution paid to the Fund

-210

--

--

0 --

g) Benefit paid directly by the enterprise -- -- -1,008 -721 0 --

h) Net defined benefit liability at the end of the period 11,446 10,756 7,277 9,056 58 59

31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

181

current and non current.

4,754

4,010 2,008 1,677 1 4

12,394

17,645 5,269 7,379 56 55

17,148

21,655 7,277 9,056 58 59

Expected contribution for the next Annual reporting period

490 637 246 284 15 6

704 679 448 571 4 4

1,194 1,316 694 855 19 10

Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year in

S.N

Particulars

a) Current liability (Amount due within one year)

b)

Non-
one year)

Current  liability (Amount due over

Total PBO at the end of year

S.N Particulars

a) Service Cost

b) Net Interest Cost

c) Expected
reporting period

Expense for the next annual

Sensitivity Analysis of the defined benefit obligation.

a) Impact of the change in discount rate

31/03/2021 31/0 20213/ 31/0 20213/

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period

17,148 7,277 58

a

Impact due to increase of  0.50%

- 228 - 109 - 1

b

Impact due to decrease of  0.50 %

235 111 1

b) Impact of the change in salary increase

Present Value of Obligation at the end of the period

17,148 7,277 58

a
Impact due to increase of  0.50% 234 116 1

b
Impact due to decrease of  0.50 % -231 -113 -1

Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

Year Amount Amount Amount

a) 0 to 1 Year 4,754 2,008 1

b) 1 to 2 Year 3,382 1,435 10

c) 2 to 3 Year 2,640 1,061 10

d) 3 to 4 Year 1,765 705 9

e) 4 to 5 Year 1,477 634 8

f) 5 to 6 Year 1,153 478 9

g) 6 Year onwards 1,976 955 9

31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

xv.

xvi.

xvii.

xviii.

182

NOTE NO. 28

FINANCE COSTS

i) Interest Expense:

 Cash Credit 11965.69 10655.11

 Public Deposits 0.00 0.00

Bonds 0.00 0.00

Term Loan 0.00 0.00

Others 2456.06 1984.02

ii) Bank charges 1537.42 1356.02

iii) Government Guarantee Fee 0.00 0.00

iv) Expenses on Issue of Bonds/Loans 0.00 0.00

v) Net Gain/loss From Foreign Currency Translations & Transactions 0.00 70.74

TOTAL 15959.18 14065.89

Interest expenses others includes Interest on Delayed Payment of PF to Trust.

c) Total PBO at the end of year

Summary of results

Leave Travel Concession

S.N

Assets / Liability

31/03/2021 31/03/2020

a

Present value of obligation

209 267

b

Fair value of plan assets

-- --

c

Net assets / (liability) recognized in balance sheet as

provision

-209 -267

Actuarial &Demographic Assumptions

S.N Particulars 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

a Discounting Rate   6.15 6.31

b Future salary Increase   2.00 2.00

c Attrition at Ages 2.45 0.50

Actuarial Value

Present value of obligation as at the end of period

(31/03/2021)
209 267

Bifurcation of PBO at the end of year as per schedule III to the companies Act, 2013

S.N Particulars 31/03/2021 31/03/2020

a) Current liability (Amount due within one year) 54 47

b) Non -Current liability (Amount due over one year) 155 221

209 267

xix.

xx.

xxi.

xxii.

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

183

Particulars

₹ in Lakhs

NOTE NO. 29

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSES

Fixed Assets 4183.50 4189.16

Tools and Gauges   1.34 0.04

TOTAL 4184.84 4189.20

 Less: Transfer from Revaluation Reserve -   0.00

NET DEPRECIATION 4184.84 4189.20

NOTE NO. 30

OTHER EXPENDITURE

DRE Written off 0.00 0.00

VRS Expenditure 0.00 0.00

MANUFACTURING EXPENSES:

Cosumption of Stores and Spares 126.58 241.14

Power and Light 1512.63 1447.55

Water Charges 395.42 220.57

Excise Duty 0.00 0.00

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE:

i)Plant Machinary and Equipment 214.23 221.83

ii)Vehicles 83.58 40.74

iii)Buildings 1128.65 678.66

iv)Other Equipments 112.39 80.08

1538.85 1021.30

Cost and Expenses on Tools -   0.00

Experimental Work and Training Expenses 16.92 35.50

Expenses on Minor Equipment & Work 13.23 2.53

Royalty -   0.00

Scrap and Salvages -   0.11

Factory Expenses 789.37 456.22

TOT CHARGES:

i)Technical Assistance 0.00 0.00

 ii)Technical Knowhow fee 0.00 0.00

iii)Documentation Charges 0.00 0.00

iv)Training Assistance 0.00 0.00

v) Others (5.05) -5.05 (31.70)

Liquidated Damages 1388.93 1554.98

Demurage Charges -   10.85

Net gain /loss on foreign currency translation and transaction
(other than considered as finance cost) -   0.00

TOTAL MANUFACTURING EXPENSES 5776.88 4959.04

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd....)
For the year ended 31.03.2021 For the year ended 31.03.2020

184

Particulars

₹ in Lakhs

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES:

Rent 196.42 246.97

Rates and Taxes 1100.14 120.46

Insurance 76.26 45.40

TRAVELLING EXPENSES

Inland 236.92 385.75

Foreign 0.00 0.10

Legal fees 167.67 214.30

Postage, Telegram, Telex Expenses 30.50 29.11

Telephone and Trunk Call Charges 76.08 72.13

Remuneration to Auditors

Audit Fees 30.88 23.35

For Taxation Matters 0.15 0.76

For Company Law Matters 0.00 0.00

For Management Services 0.00 2.80

For Reimbursement of Expenses 0.16 0.27

For Other Services 0.82 1.49

CISF/ Private Security Expenses 916.19 1009.12

Printing, Stationary and Duplicating Charges 54.09 70.93

Transport Expenses 268.02 480.44

News Papers, Magazines & Periodicals 19.15 21.42

Mechanised Accounting Expenses 0.18 0.16

Lease Charges 0.00 0.00

Licence fee/Segment Charges 1.04 2.86

CSR Expenditure 6.36 64.00

Office Expenses 749.22 607.79

 Provision for Obsolescence of RM Stores 0.00 305.74

Obsolete RM & Production Stores Write off 0.00 40.44

Provision for Capital WIP Write off 0.00 0.00

Provision for Debtors/Advance 203.07 559.78

Bad Debts Write off 8.70 242.60

Claims and Expenses Charge off 989.51 338.00

Loss on Sale of Assets 0.00 0.00

Irrecoverable ED/ Late Fees/ Penalty/ Interest 120.74 0.00

Adjustment to the Carrying Amount Investments 0.00 0.00

Net Loss on Sale of Investments 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 5252.26 4886.16

SELLING EXPENSES

Selling Agency Commission 0.02 6.16

Advertisement Expenses 25.56 24.69

Exhibition and Publicity Expenses 2.58 5.20

Packing Expenses 1.08 1.74

Forwarding Expenses 26.04 154.04

Discount Allowed 0.00 0.00

Warrenty Expenses 1.96 1.02

Sales Promotion Expenses 4.25 38.29

Entertainment Expenses 0.56 0.87

Cost of Tender Forms 0.38 1.60

TOTAL SELLING EXPENSES 62.43 233.61

TOTAL OTHER EXPENSES 11091.57 10078.81

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd....)
For the year ended 31.03.2021 For the year ended 31.03.2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21

185

NOTE NO. 31

1 Corporate information:

ITI Limited  is a Public Limited Company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Manufacture, sale
and servicing of Telecommunication equipments.

2 Execution and registration of sale deed for assets sold to DRDO for ₹2600 lacs during 2003-2004 is under process .

3 An amount of ₹16500 Lakhs has been received from the government towards payment of wage revision arrears during 2014-2015.An Amount of ₹15466.48 lakhs has been paid

towards payment of wage revision arrears and remaining amount of ₹1033.52 lakhs kept under Other Current Liabilities.